D> Do JoF |

E271981

UNOFFI %“\hmmmwm PY

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION  poc#: 0806833172 Fee: $40.00
AGREEMENT Eugene "@ene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/28/2008 01:38 PM Pg: 1 of 9

THIS SECOND LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this
“Agreement”) is mace as of the 13™ day of
February, 2008 by WABASH STREET, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company
(“Mortgagor”), C. BRADFORD SMITH and
DENNIS DECAPRI (jointly and severally,
“Guarantor™ and AMERICAN
CHARTERED.2ANK (“Mortgagee™):

RECITALS:

A. Mortgagee previously made a loan (the “Loan”) to Mortgagor in the maximum
principal amount of $6,922,503.00.as evidenced by a Promissory Note in such amount dated April
23,2007 (the “Note”) made by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee. The Note is secured by (i) that
certain Construction IMortgage, Securitv Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture
Filing dated April 23, 2007 and recorded-on May 25, 2007 as document No. 0714542136 (the
“Mortgage”) made by Mortgagor in favor or Mortgagee and encumbering certain real property (the
“Mortgaged Property”) described therein, (ii) that certain Assignment of Leases dated April 23, 2007
and recorded on May 25, 2007 as document Nz. 0714542137 (the “Assignment”) made by
Mortgagor to Mortgagee, (iii) that certain Environmerial Indemnity Agreement dated April 23, 2007
(the “Indemnity”) made by Mortgagor and Guarantor, 11 favor of Mortgagee, and (iv) that certain
Guaranty of Payment and Completion dated April, 2007 (the-*“Guaranty”) made by Guarantor in
favor of Mortgagee.

B. Mortgagor, Guarantor and Mortgagee entered into tiia: certain Loan Modification
Agreement dated December 17, 2007 and recorded on January Z.-7008 as Document No.
0800201212 (the “First Modification) by which the “Loan Documents” ware modified to secure
certain obligations of Mortgagor under that certain Application and Agreement for Tirevocable Letter
of Credit dated December 17, 2007 (the “LC Agreement™) (pursuant to which Lender issued
irrevocable letter of credit No. 2067 (the “LC”) in the face amount of $48,500.00 in fax~orof the City
of Chicago as “Benef ciary™).

C. The current outstanding balance of the Loan is $6,865,351.63, with $57,148.37
undisbursed and remaining to be funded.

D. Mortgagor has requested Lender extend the maturity date of the Loan to April 21,
2008.

E. A condlition precedent to Mortgagee's extending the maturity date of the Loan is the
execution and delivery by Mortgagor of this Agreement.

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Note.

NOW, THEREEFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby ackrowledged, Mortgagor, Guarantor and Mortgagee agree as follows:

Box 400-CTCC

«/f
/




0805933172 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification of Loan Documents.

a.

Any and all references to the “Loan Documents™ shall mean the Loan Documents
as ‘modified by this Agreement.

Ths Maturity Date (as defined in the Note) is extended to April 21, 2008. Any
and all references in the Loan Documents to the Maturity Date shall mean April
21, 2008.

In consideration of the extension of the Maturity Date, Mortgagor shall pay a loan
fee to Lender in the aggregate amount of $9,000.00, $6,000.00 of which is due
and payable simultaneous with the execution of the Agreement. The balance of
this loan fee in the amount of $3,000.00 is due and payable on or before March
22,2008.

n-further consideration of the extension of the Maturity Date, Mortgage shall
de >ositwith Lender the amount 0f $90,000.00 (“Interest Reserves™) to be held by
Lender and to provide for the payment of interest on the Loan once the Loan has
bezn fully fizded. Provided that (i) no Event of Default has occurred under any
of the Loan Dscuments, and (ii) no event or circumstance has occurred which,
with the passage of time, the giving of notice, or both, could constitute an Event
of Default, Lender may disburse the Interest Reserves for the payment of interest
on the Loan. No interest shall accrue upon the Interest Reserves. In case of an
Event of Default, Lender mav-use and apply the Interest Reserves or any other
monies deposited by Borrower with Lender, regardless of the purpose for which
deposited, to cure such Event of 2efault or to apply as a prepayment of the Loan.

Representations and Warranties.

a.

Mortgagor and Guarantor hereby restaté all rezresentations and warranties made
by both of them and contained in any of the Loan Documents as if fully set forth
herein.

Mortgagor has full power and authority to execute this Agreement and to perform
all of its duties and obligations under this Agreement and.under the Loan
Documents, as amended hereby; such execution and performancz have been duly
authorized by all necessary corporate, shareholder or partnership-anproval.

Mortgagor shall perform, or cause to be performed, all work in complzance with
any and all applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances and statutes, free and
clear of any liens, and in a good and workmanlike manner. Mortgagor has
ottained all required permits, licenses and authorizations required in connection
with any work on or at the Mortgaged Property.

Mortgagor shall not suffer or permit any breach or default to occur in any of
Mortgagor’s obligations under any of the Construction Contracts.

Restatement of Guaranty. Guarantor hereby restates all of its covenants and

obligations under the Guaranty, which shall remain in full force and effect pursuant
to its terms and the terms contained herein.

2




4.

0805933172 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Miscellaneous.

a. In “he event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to be invalid by
reason of the operation of law, or by reason of the interpretation placed thereon
by any administrative agency or any court, Mortgagor and Mortgagee shall
negiotiate an equitable adjustment in the provisions of the same in order to effect,
to the maximum extent permitted by law, the purpose of this Agreement and the
validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions, or portions or
applications thereof, shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force
and effect.

h. This Agreement is to be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws
of the State of Illinois.

[Signatures on following page.]




0805933172 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Mortgagor, Guarantor and Mortgagee have executed this Second
Loan Modification A zreement the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

WABASH STREET, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

By: Piedmont Group, Inc., an Illinois corporation,
its sole manager

By: gg;,% _/‘ 42%2
Name: C. Bradford®mith

Title: President

GUARANTOR:

{FRADFORD SMITH, Individually

DENNIS DECAPRI, Individually

MORTGAGEE:
AMERICAN CHARTERED Balk

By:

Name:
Title:




0805933172 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor, Guarantor and Mortgagee have executed this Second
Loan Modification Agreement the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

WABASH STREET, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

By: Piedmont Group, Inc., an Illinois corporation,
its sole manager

By:
Name: C. Bradford Smith
Title: President

GUARANTOR:

C. BRADFORD SMITH, Individually

DENNIS DECAPFY, individually

MORTGAGEE:
AMERICAN CHARTERED BANK

ame: \%ON M’ Co ST

Title:




0805933172 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK.)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that C. BRADFORD SMITH, the PRESIDENT of PIEDMONT GROUP, INC.,, an
Ilinois corpcration, the sole manager of WABASH STREET LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in
persearand acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluatarv act, and as the free and voluntary act of said companies for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN undeiiny hand and notarial seal, this.{)day of @@@/7,,/ 2008.
$7 " OFFICIAL SEAL W Q/MM
3" nINA ANNERINO

Y PUBLIC, STATEOF ILLNOIS § L
.'15 Tgv;iissmn EXPIRES 12-3-2011 NOTARY PUBLIC
o At

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, 1~ ipe State aforesaid, do hereby

certify that _ , the of AMERICAN-CHARTERED BANK
who is personally known to me to be the same person whose nanie is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such , appeared before me thi¢ day in person and

acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/fas‘own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this _ day of , 2008.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)




0805933172 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that C. BRADFORD SMITH, the PRESIDENT of PIEDMONT GROUP, INC., an
Hlinois corporation, the sole manager of WABASH STREET LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in
persori and accnowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluatary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said companies for the uses and
purposes'therein set forth.

GIVEN under 10y band and notarial seal, this _ day of , 2008.
NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL)
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK.)

’al

I, the undersig¢med, a Notary Public in and fog said County, in the"5tate aforesaid, do hereby
certify tha E?{j M. HEOE of AMERICAN CHARTERED BANK
who is personally known to me to be the' same person whose narac is_subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such , appeared before me this 'dav in person and
acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the said instrument as her/his-own free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, thisﬁﬁay of FEE -~ 2008. » '/

i/ ! } |

NGOTARY PUBLIC

/

a
>

|‘
' Ji(,

(e ska
Kelly M Rosati
Notary Public State of lliinois

My Commission Expires 08/05/2009




0805933172 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

)SS.

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that C. BRADFORD SMITH who is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act :‘or the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, thisg_Zhay of ﬁéﬂ_{%/ 2008.

OFFICIAL SEAL
oy AL NER NOTARY PUBLIC
G, STATE OF ILLINO!S
COMMISSION Exp IRES 12.3.2011
(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

)SS.

COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersi;zned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that D'ENNIS DECAPRI who is personally knowr: to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Fresident, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he signed and deliverea thie's2id instrument as his own
free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set fortls.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this{ilay of %)’ , 2008.

sl

NOTARY PlfBLIC

Gl?{flc'AL SEAL
ANNERINO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE oF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-3-2011

(SEAL)




k.

0805933172 Page: 9of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description of Premises

PARCEL I:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH IS BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: BEGINNING ON THE EAST SIDE OF WABASH
AVENUE ATTHE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF SUBDIVISION MADE BY TURNER
AND CARBU T OF PARTS OF LOTS 5,6, 7 AND 8 INBLOCK 11 OF ASSESSOR'S DIVISION
OF THE NORTHEST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 22 AFORESAID; RUNNING THENCE
NORTH ALONG T:1E EAST LINE OF WABASH AVENUE TO A POINT 12 FEET SOUTH
FROM THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 9 IN SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF BLOCK 8§ OF
ASSESSOR’S DIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE
OF LOT 9 AFORESAID, MORE OR LESS TO A POINT MIDWAY BETWEEN WABASH AND
MICHIGAN AVEN'JE; THENCE SOUTH ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH EAST LINE OF
WABASH AVENUE TO A POINT DUE EAST FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
LOT 1; THENCE WIEST TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1; THENCE WEST ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1 TQ“FHE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPTING FROM
SAID PREMISES SO MUCH FROM THE EASTAND THEREOF AS IS TAKEN OR USED FOR
ALLEY) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 1 TO 4, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOTS 5 TO § IN
BLOCK 11 IN ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST PRACTIONAL QUARTER OF
SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST GF 7HE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

This instrument was prepared by Permanent Real Estate Tax Mo..
and after recording return to: 17-22-104-006-0000
Bronson & Kahn, L._.C 17-22-104-007-0000
150 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1400 17-22-104-008-0000
Chicago, Illinois 601506 17-22-104-009-0000
Attn: Harlan D. Kahn, Esq. 17-22-104-010-0000
Common Address:
1327-39 South Wabash Avenue
Chicago, IL 60605

J:\XX FILES\American Chartered Bank\1327-39 S, Wabash Loan\Second Loan Modification Agreement - 2-13-08.doc

7




